From: Harry Younger NATIONALCASEWORK To: Subject: Your ref: NATTRAN/SE/HAO/286 14 March 2024 15:28:29 Date:

> image000303.nng image250172.png image760653.png

Dear Sirs,

Attachments:

THE OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL (DIDCOT GARDEN TOWN HIGHWAYS INFRASTRUCTURE - A4130 IMPROVEMENT (MILTON GATE TO COLLETT ROUNDABOUT), A4197 DIDCOT TO CULHAM LINK ROAD, AND A415 CLIFTON HAMPDEN BYPASS) COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER 2022 ("THE COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER")

THE OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL (DIDCOT GARDEN TOWN HIGHWAYS INFRASTRUCTURE – A4130 IMPROVEMENT (MILTON GATE TO COLLETT ROUNDABOUT), A4197 DIDCOT TO CULHAM LINK ROAD, AND A415 CLIFTON HAMPDEN BYPASS) (SIDE ROADS) ORDER 2022 ("THE SIDE ROADS ORDER")

Carter Jonas is instructed by the United Kingdom Atomic Energy Authority ("UKAEA") to provide advice in relation to the above-mentioned Compulsory Purchase Order and Side Roads Order, being promoted by Oxfordshire County Council. UKAEA is the owner of land at Culham Science Centre, Abingdon Road, Culham, Abingdon, registered at HM Land Registry under title number ON216210 ("the Property"). The Compulsory Purchase Order includes powers for the acquisition of part of the Property to deliver the Clifton Hampden Bypass between the A415 at Culham Science Centre and B4015 north of Clifton Hampden.

An objection was submitted by Carter Jonas on behalf of UKAEA to the proposed Compulsory Purchase Order and Side Roads Order

W۵	now v	wish 1	to wit	hdraw	that	objection.

Kind regards,

Harry

Classification L2 - Business Data

Harry Younger MRICS Associate Partner



T: 020 3940 9483 | M: 07765 937 441 | carterjonas.co.uk One Chapel Place, London, W1G 0BG



Please consider the environment. Do you really need to print this email?

Classification L2 - Business Data

This e-mail does not constitute any part of an offer or contract, is confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual(s) to whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient be advised that you have received this email in error and that any use, dissemination, forwarding, printing, or copying of this email is strictly prohibited. There is an increasing risk of cybercrime and fraud including alleged changes to bank details, illegal scams and hacking of emails. We advise you to remain vigilant at all times as we cannot accept liability for any incorrect or intercepted payments. For further information please refer to our website to review the Cybercrime Alert Notice and our Terms and Conditions. Although the firm operates anti-virus programmes, it does not accept responsibility for any damage whatsoever that is caused by viruses being passed. Carter Jonas LLP is a Limited Liability corporate body which has "Members" and not "Partners". Any representative of Carter Jonas LLP described as "Partner" is a Member or an employee of Carter Jonas LLP and is not a "Partner" in a Partner when he hear advented with a frequent way of referring to sension professionals. We are Partnership. The term Partner has been adopted, with effect from 01 May 2005, because it is an accepted way of referring to senior professionals. We are committed to protecting your personal information and your right to privacy, please see our Privacy Policy.

Carter Jonas LLP

Place of Registration: England and Wales
Registration Number: OC304417
Address of Registered Office: One Chapel Place, London, W1G 0BG.

This email has originated from external sources and has been scanned by DfT's email scanning service.